

EAST ASIA SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

9/F, 10 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong. Dealing: 2308 8200 Research: 3608 8098 Facsimile: 3608 6113

HONG KONG RESEARCH
Analyst: Kelvin Li
24th July, 2014

XINYI GLASS HOLDINGS LIMITED (信義玻璃)

Sector : Materials HKSE Code : 00868

 Market Price
 : HK\$4.76 (24/07/2014)

 HSI
 : 24,141.50 (24/07/2014)

 Shares Issued
 : 3,921.6 million

 Mkt. Cap.
 : HK\$18,667 million

 52 weeks Hi/ Lo
 : HK\$8.62 / HK\$4.50

Chairman : LEE Yin Yee, M. H.

SUMMARY OF THE INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE 2014

Interim Results Highlights

| From Continuing Operations* Revenue Gross profit Operating profit Attributable profit to shareholders | 1H2014 <u>HK\$ million</u> 5,034 1,337 844 762 | 1H2013 HK\$ million 4,574 1,471 1,121 912 | Change +10.1% -9.1% -24.7% -16.5% |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| As reported EPS – basic DPS – interim | <u>HK\$</u> 0.1943 0.0900 | <u>HK\$</u> 0.2648 0.1300 | -26.6% -30.8% |

Remark: (*) The Group spun off Xinyi Solar (00968) by way of introduction to list on HKEx in December 2013. Following the separate listing, the Group's interest in Xinyi Solar fell to 31.2% from the original 100%. The solar glass segment was reclassified as 'Discontinued Operations' and Xinyi Solar is regarded as an associate going forward.

- Xinyi Glass (the 'Group') reported a 24.1% y-o-y decline in net profit to HK\$762 million for the six months ended 30th June 2014, in line with its warning of a 25% interim earnings drop (announced in early June). For its Continuing Operations, net profit was down by 16.5% from a year earlier, owing to weak float glass prices amid a slowdown in the PRC property construction market.
- Revenue (from Continuing Operations) grew 10.1% y-o-y to HK\$5.0 billion in the first half, supported by better demand for the Group's environmental-friendly Low-E (low emission) construction glass products.
- Cost of sales amounted to HK\$3.7 billion in 1H14, up 19.2% y-o-y. As a result, the Group's gross profit (from Continuing Operations) fell 9.1% y-o-y to HK\$1.3 billion, with gross profit margin slipping to 26.6% from 32.2% a year earlier.
- In 1H14, the Group's administrative expenses rose 14.1% to HK\$472 million, owing to higher staff costs on increase in fair value of share options granted to employees. Overall, the Group's operating profit fell 24.7% y-o-y to HK\$844 million in the first half.
- EPS for 1H14 was HK\$0.1943 (1H13: HK\$0.2648). An interim dividend of HK\$0.09 per share was declared, representing a payout ratio of 46% (1H13: 49%).
- As of 30th June 2014, the Group had total debts of HK\$5.2 billion (31st Dec 2013: HK\$5.1 billion). With cash on hand of HK\$895 million, the Group's net debt-to-shareholders' equity ratio stood at 34.7% as at the end of 1H14, up slightly from that of 33.6% by end of 2013.

This report has been prepared solely for information purposes and we, East Asia Securities Company Limited are not soliciting any action based upon it. Neither this document nor its contents shall be construed as an offer, invitation, advertisement, inducement or representation of any kind or form whatsoever. This document is based upon information, which we consider reliable, but accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed. Opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice. At the time of preparing this report, we have no position in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein, while other Bank of East Asia Group companies may from time to time have interests in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein.

Business highlights (From Continuing Operations)

Breakdown of total revenue (including both internal and external sales) by business segments:

| | 1H2014 | | 1H2013 | | |
|--------------------|--------------|--------|--------------|--------|--------|
| | HK\$ million | % | HK\$ million | % | Change |
| Float glass | 2,860.3 | 50.0% | 2,570.7 | 49.8% | 11.3% |
| Automobile glass | 1,780.6 | 31.1% | 1,608.6 | 31.2% | 10.7% |
| Construction glass | 1,078.8 | 18.9% | 980.8 | 19.0% | 10.0% |
| Total | 5,719.7 | 100.0% | 5,160.1 | 100.0% | 10.8% |

Breakdown of gross profit by business segments:

| | 1H2014 | | 1H2013 | | |
|--------------------|--------------|---------|--------------|---------|--------|
| | HK\$ million | % | HK\$ million | % | Change |
| Float glass | 187.6 | 14.0% | 357.6 | 24.3% | -47.5% |
| Automobile glass | 750.5 | 56.1% | 709.2 | 48.2% | 5.8% |
| Construction glass | 398.8 | 29.8% | 404.7 | 27.5% | -1.4% |
| Total | 1,336.9 | 100.00% | 1,471.5 | 100.00% | -9.1% |

Breakdown of gross profit margin (based on total revenue) by business segments:

| | 1H2014 | 1H2013 | |
|--------------------|--------|--------|----------|
| Float glass | 6.6% | 13.9% | -7.4 ppt |
| Automobile glass | 42.1% | 44.1% | -1.9 ppt |
| Construction glass | 37.0% | 41.3% | -4.3 ppt |
| Total | 23.4% | 28.5% | 5.1 ppt |

- Total sales of **float glass** increased 11.3% y-o-y to HK\$2.9 billion in the first half, while external sales grew 9.6% y-o-y. Owing to sluggish float glass prices on economic slowdown on the Mainland, the segment's gross profit tumbled sharply by 47.5% y-o-y to HK\$188 million, while gross profit margin slashed by more than half to 6.6% in 1H14 from 13.9% a year earlier.
- Sales of **automobile glass** grew 10.7% y-o-y in 1H14, driven by good overseas sales. Gross profit of the segment surged 5.8% y-o-y to HK\$750.5 million in 1H14, accounting for 56.1% (1H13: 48.2%) of the Group's total. Gross profit margin remained stable at 42.1%, compared with 44.1% a year earlier.
- Good demand for the Group's environmental-friendly Low-E glass products helped lift sales of the
 construction glass segment. Revenue of the segment rose 10.0% y-o-y to HK\$1.1 billion. Gross
 profit dipped 1.4% to HK\$399 million, representing 29.8% (1H13: 27.5%) of the Group's total.

Outlook & Prospects

Conservative outlook in 2H14 Management said the outlook for its float glass business remains
challenging and profit margin depression would linger in 2H14 on continued overcapacity and slowerthan-expected industry consolidation. Nevertheless, the Group's core automobile glass and
construction glass (with the popular low-E products) would help weather weakness in the float glass
operation and continued capacity expansion should bode well for its top-line in the next couple of years.
Trading at a fair 9.3x FY14E P/E and expected dividend yield over 4%, we maintain a 'HOLD' rating on
the counter.

Recommendation: HOLD

Important Disclosure / Analyst Declaration / Disclaimer

This report is published by East Asia Securities Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Bank of East Asia, Limited ("BEA").

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this report (whether in part or in whole) certifies that (i) the views on the companies and securities mentioned in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views; and (ii) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly, or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

This report has been prepared solely for information purposes and has no intention whatsoever to solicit any action based upon it. Neither this report nor its contents shall be construed as an offer, invitation, advertisement, inducement or representation of any kind or form whatsoever. This report is based upon information, which East Asia Securities Company Limited considers reliable, but accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. The analysis or opinions expressed in this report only reflect the views of the relevant analyst as at the date of the release of this report which are subject to change without notice. Any recommendation contained in this report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific recipient. This report should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. Investments involve risks and investors should exercise prudence in making their investment decisions and obtain separate legal or financial advice, if necessary. East Asia Securities Company Limited and / or The Bank of East Asia Group accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of or reliance on this report or further communication given in relation to this report.

At the time of preparing this report, East Asia Securities Company Limited has no position in securities of the company or companies mentioned herein, while BEA along with its affiliates/associates and/or persons associated with any of them may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this report. BEA and its affiliates/associates, their directors, and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking and other banking services for these companies.

BEA and/or any of its affiliates/associates may beneficially own a total of 1% or more of any class of common equity securities of the company or companies mentioned in this report and may, within the past 12 months, have received compensation and/or within the next 3 months seek to obtain compensation for investment banking services from the company or companies mentioned in the report.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law and regulation.